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(c) Does not arise.

Automatic System of Pla..ning Calculation

1551. SHRI SHIV A CHANDRA
JHA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

Ca) whether it is a fact that India is developing automatic system of planning calculation ;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF FINANCE, MINISTER OF ATOMIC
ENERGY AND MINISTER OF
PLANNING (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): Ca) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) There is no automatic system of planning calculations applicable to problems of development facing India. However there is constant effort to improve planning calculations and use sophistlcateds metbods of analysis and data processing, requiring increasing use of electronic computers.

ImplemODtation of Decision taken at the Conference of Asian De.elop .... t

countries at Singapore

1552. SHRI P. C. ADICHAN: Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) bow far tbe six-point plan put forward by India at tbe ECAFE Session beld in April, 1969 bas been implemented by the different countries ; and

(b) whether Government are satisfied with it and the further steps which are being taken to secure proper Implementation thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY (SHRI CHOWDHARY RAM
SEWAK): (a) and Cb). Tbe Executive Secretary of tbe ECAFE is endea vouriog to implement the six-point programme of trade iiberalisation approved by the 25tb Session of ECAFE held at Singapore in April, 1969.
The Task Force set up within the ECAFE Secretariat is currently engaged on elaborat-

ing country wise and productwise proposals.
It is expected tbat these proposals will be discussed during the course of intra-regional Trad e Promotion Talks scheduled to be beld at Teberan in October, 1969 and later in a meeting of Governmental Experts to be held at Bangkok in December, 1969 or January, 1970.

Export of Eogin_iog Goods to West Germany

1553. SHRI HARDA Y AL DEVGUN:
Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether recently some discussions took place between the officials of the Governments of Federal Republic of West Germany and India for the promotion of Indian Engineering goods exports to West
Germany ; and

(b) if so, the facilities which the Federal Government have offered to provide in tbls regard ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY CSHRI CHOWDHAR Y RAM
SEWAK): Ca) Yes, Sir.

Cb) The discussions that took place recently in July related to the extension nf the Supplementary Agreement to the Indo-German Tecbnical Cooperation Agreement for the promotion of exports of Indian engineering goods, entered into on 14th December, 1967. The facilities that the Federal Government of Germany offered under this Agreement related to training of market executives and personnel of the Engineering Export Promotion Council in Germany, market investigations. development of engineering products and development of a team of experts in India to advise and assist the EEPC in identifying, develop-Ing and promoting exports of engineering products. Details of the extended project have still to be thrashed out further and finalised by both Governments. The project is likely to be extended for another 2 years i.e. upto September, 1971.
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.,..ipinners of Nylon Yam
1556. SHRI MADHU LIMA YE : Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(al whether it is a fact that the four nylon yam monopolies Spinners have not passed 011 the benefits of the reduced Excise Duty to the consumer after the Budget ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that they had in fact pushed up the prices of some varieties of nylon yarn by as much as 50 per cent by May, 1969 after which smuggling activities increased on the West Coast of India;

(cl whether Government propose to sanction more units in this sector in order to create easy supply aod competitive conditions in the market;

(d) whether Government also propose to ask the State-Trading Corporation to utilize their import licences and bring the Imported stuff Into the market in ordcr to bring down the prices In the coming busy season; and

(el if the answer to parts (c) and (dl be in the negative, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY (SHRI CHOWDHARY RAM
SEWAK) : (a) Yes, Sir.

